
TOWN OF DAVIE
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION
PLANNING REPORTPLANNING REPORT

June 14, 1999

SUBJECT:  Variance V 5-6-99

APPLICANT:  Jerry Gillman, petitioner/owner

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 11081 SW 30th Court, Generally located on the north 
side Of SW 30th Court approximately 100 feet east of SW
111 Terrace, within the Davie Farmettes.

LAND USE PLAN/ZONING:  Residential (1 du/ac) / R-1

REQUEST: From: Section 12-81 which requires a minimum side yard of 25
feet in the R-1 district.
To:  Reduce the required side yard from 25 feet to 22.60 feet.

EXHIBITS TO BE INCLUDED:  Variance application, subject site map, planning
report, and aerial.

ANALYSIS:  The subject site is 46,152 square feet in area and contains a single family
residence with a swimming pool within the community know as Davie Farmettes.
The property is surrounded on all sides by scattered single family residences within
the same community zoned R-1.

Where applicable, the review of a variance request should include consideration of
the criteria noted in Section 12-309 of the Land Development Code which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

Comprehensive Plan Policy 17-7 provides that land development regulations shall
establish setbacks or separation regulations to enhance living and working
environments. Setback requirements address this policy and are designed to
maintain the character associated with each of the various zoning districts and to
ensure that there is adequate separation between permitted uses.

The petitioner is in the process of constructing a 1,300 square foot building addition
to the existing residential structure. An inadvertent builder's error was identified
when the setbacks on the spot survey did not meet the approved building permit
plans.
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Therefore, the petitioner was informed that a variance would be required to allow
the completion of the addition at that location or the structure would have to be
modified to meet the required 25 foot setback.  The addition is approximately half-
way completed with vertical walls erected.  The construction of the roof, exterior
wall material and interior elements remain to be finished.  In order to modify the
completed portion of the structure, the peititoner would have to demolish the east
vertical wall and remove 2.4 feet of the concrete foundation at a significant cost.

The building addition is located at the rear of the lot at the northeast corner of the
existing building extending 9.5 feet to the east, resulting in a 24.2 foot setback at the
northeast corner of the building addition and a 22.6 foot setback at the southeast
corner of the addition to the east property line.  On the adjacent lot to the east, is an
existing residential home which is situated further than 25 feet away from their west
property line. Therefore, should the proposed variance be approved the 50 foot
separation intended by the code between principal structures in the R-1 district is
maintained.

The requested variance is minimal in dimension and does not adversely affect the
character of the community. This request also accommodates a reasonable use of the
property based on the alternative cost for modification. Therefore, the granting of
this variance request will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

RECOMMENDATION:  The Planning and Zoning Division recommends
APPROVAL  of the requested variance to reduce the required side setback from 25
feet to 22.60 feet with a finding that the proposed setback reduction is generally
consistent with the intent of the code.

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Motion to recommend
APPROVAL  (5-0), June 23, 1999.
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